# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

## FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

The said additional capital shall be paid in gold and silver into said bank, one half on or before the first day of October, eighteen hundred and sixty-one, and the balance on or before the first day of April, eighteen hundred and sixty-two; and loans may Loans, be made upon said additional capital stock as the same is paid in. when a majority of the directors with the cashier shall have filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate signed by them and verified by their several oaths, of the amount of said capital state, stock actually paid into said bank.

Снар. 12.

When to be paid in.

Certificate to secretary of

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after Sect. 3. its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 1, 1861.]

#### Chapter 12.

An act additional to "an act entitled an act to amend an act additional to an act incorporating the Arkwright Company," approved February ninth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act to which this is additional, approved January twentyfirst, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixtyone, is amended by striking out the word "Company" in the last line of the first section thereof.

Act approved January 21 1861, amended.

[Approved February 2, 1861.]

### Chapter 13.

An act to increase the capital stock of the City Bank at Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company of the City Bank at Biddeford, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold and silver on or before the first day of April, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Capital stock increased \$25,000.

When to be paid in. Shares.

Sect. 2. Loans may be made on said additional capital stock as the same is paid in, when a majority of the directors and the cashier shall have filed in the office of the secretary of state their certificate

Certificate to be filed with

CHAP. 14. secretary of state.

verified by oath of the amount of additional capital stock actually paid in.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 2, 1861.]

### Chapter 14.

An act to make valid the doings of the parish of St. James' church in Oldtown, and for the continuance of the same.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Parish of St. James' church in Oldtown, doings of made valid.

Sect. 1. The parish of St. James' church, Oldtown, organized by Ira Wadleigh and others, November sixth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, and grantees in a deed of a certain lot in Oldtown, described in said deed from Turner Cowing and James Green, dated November twenty-sixth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, and on which lot said parish afterwards built a church, is hereby created and declared to be a body corporate; and Ira Wadleigh of Oldtown, and Cony Foster of Orono, are declared to be the wardens of said parish, Charles D. Jameson the treasurer, and George P. Sewall the clerk thereof; and either of said persons is authorized to call the next annual meeting of said parish, by posting a notice therefor, by him signed, on the outer door of said church, fourteen days at least next before the first day fixed for such meeting.

Next annual meeting, how called.

Certain deeds declared valid. SECT. 2. A deed of mortgage of said lot and church, dated July eighth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, and a deed of certain pews therein, of the same date, from the wardens of said parish to said Ira Wadleigh, are hereby declared to be valid instruments, and the deeds of said parish, and all the effect and force shall be given to said deeds intended by the parties thereto, according to the purport and conditions thereof.

[Approved February 2, 1861.]

### Chapter 15.

An act to incorporate the Sebec Lake Steamboat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. William N. Thompson, Lathrop C. Jones, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body pol-